Wisconsin law.
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Chapter Trans 3
URBAN MASS TRANSIT OPERATING ASSISTANCE PROGRAM; PROCEDURES FOR
COUNTING PASSENGER TRIPS

Trans3.01 Purpose and scope. Trans 3.03 Determination of annual passenger trips.
Trans 3.02 Definitions. Trans 3.04 Survey method.

Trans 3.01 Purpose and scope. (1) The purpose of this  (9) “Specializedsubsystem” meana transportation service
chapteris to establish procedures for counting passenger tripgeratedas a separate part of an urban mass transit system and
takenon participating urban mass transyistems in connection which provides transportation exclusively for the disabled and
with the administration of the state financimban mass transit elderly. The specialized subsystem may be operated directly by
assistanc@rogram under 85.2Q Stats. the urban mass transit systemby a public or private transporta

(2) Theprocedures prescribed in this chapter shall apply to 8pn provider under contract to the urban mass transit system
urbanmass transit system ridership information collected durif§ceivingfunds under $85.2Q Stats.
calendaryear 1991 and in each year thereafter (10) “Transferpassenger” means a person who makes a trans
History: Cr. Register August, 1978, No. 272f. 9-1-78; am. (1RegisteyJuly ~ fer passenger trip.
1982,No. 319 eff. 8-1-82; amRegistey May, 1991, No. 425eff. 6-1-91. « - .
(11) “ Transferpassenger trip” means a trip taken on an urban
masstransit systeniy any passenger who uses a transfer or other

Trans 3.02  Definitions. As used in this chapter: equivalentfor the purpose of completing a trip which requires
(1) “Freefare passenger” means a person who make=ea boarding2 or more vehicles.

fare trip. . ) (12) “Weekday/noschool” means anglay Monday through
(2) “Free fare passengéip” means a trip on an urban mas$ridaywhen public elementary and high schoolsraren regular
transitsystem by a passenger who is any of the following:  session and are not conducting classes. Surstheplis not con
(a) A passenger who does not pay a fare. sideredto be parof the regular school session. If an urban mass

(b) A passenger for whomfare has not been paid by anothefr@nsitsystem serves @ more public school districts with vary

or under contract or other arrangement with an urban mass trati§School schedules, the term includes only those days when the
system. majority of pupils normally served are not attending regular

. schoolsessions.
(c) A passenger who does not use a transfer or ethevalent. . ,
(3) “Holiday” means any one of thelégal holidays; New (13) *Weekday/school’means any day Monday through

: =" Friday when public elementary and high schools are in regular
Years,Memorial Day Independence Dakabor Day Thanksgiv — gosqinmnd conducting classeSummer school is not considered
ing and Christmas, or the daysfioflly designated for their

observance to be part of the regular school session. lugpan mass transit
. ) - systemserves 2 or more public school districts with varying
(4) “Passengetrip” means a revenue, transfer or free fa88  school schedules, théerm includes only those days when'the
sengettrip on an urban mass transit system vehicle. majority of the pupilsnormally served are attending regular
(5) “Periods” mean the time periods during which a transichoolsessions.
systemis required to make its survey for the purpose of computingHistory: Cr. Register August, 1978, No272, eff. 9-1-78; r and recrRegister,
averagefare factors pursuant to the survey method undinags ~ May. 1991, No. 425ef. 6-1-91.
3.04 The general limits of the respective periods are: period I, o
March through April; period Il mid-June through mid—August; _Trans 3.03 Determination of annual passenger
period|ll, mid-September through mid—Novemb&he specific trips. (1) ALTERNATIVE METHODS. Subjectto the departmerst’
limits of these periods for any year shall be determined by tfRviewand approval undesub.(2), an urban mass transit system
departmentind a notice of that determination shall be maited May determine the number of passenger trips taken annually on
participatingtransit systems by January 31 of that year its system by any of the following methods:

(6) “Revenuepassenger’ means any passenger who pays a(@) By taking a headcount of each passenger using the system
fare or for whom a fare has been paid by another under a conti@iéting the calendar year and separatatyounting for revenue
or other arrangement with an urban mass transit system. passengerdransfer passengers, free fare passengers and passen

(7) “Revenuepassenger trip” means a trip by a revepag gerson spe_mfstl!zed subsystems.
sengettaken on an urban mass transit system. The transit systentb) By dividing the systers’annual fare revenue by the sys
may include routeshat are generally known as express, shuttlel¢m’s perpassenger tafiff the system has established and applied
trippers, route guarantees, and special contracts for routes or 8éniform fare for each passenger using the system during the cal
vice open to the general public unlebs passenger trips on theendaryear and after accounting separately for elderly and dis
routesare paid for and reported by another urban mass transit s3fgled,transfer and free fare passenger trips and passenger trips on
tem receiving state transit aids undé¥5.2Q Stats. Revenue pas SPecializedsubsystems.
sengertrips on specialized subsystems shall be included to the(c) By using the method prescribed imgans 3.04or survey
extentthat the subsystembperatingexpenses are included in theing the actual revenue and number of revenue passengers using
masstransitsystems program under 85.2Q Stats. If the subsys the system on selectagpresentative days during feifent peri
tem’soperating expenses are not fully suppoligdhe participat odsof the year in order to establishaverage fare factor for vari
ing urban mass transit system, then the revenue passenger tripdigstypesof service day categories and then applying those aver
ures from the subsystem shall be in proportion to the transigefare factors to the systesraccumulated passenger revenue
system’sshare of the subsystesroperating deficit. anddeveloping ratios of transfer and free fare passengers to reve
(8) “Specialfare day” means any day in whitte transit sys Nu€passengers.
temis operating with a single day or short term specialf tiaif (d) Using a combination of 2 or more of the methpdw/ided
effect. in pars.(a) to (c) when appropriate and practical.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266-3151. RegisterAugust, 1996, No. 488


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%203.01
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%203.02
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%203.03
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%203.04
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/85.20
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/272/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/319/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/319/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/425/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%203.04
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%203.04
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/85.20
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/85.20
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/85.20
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/272/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/425/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/425/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%203.03(2)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%203.04
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%203.03(1)(a)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%203.03(1)(c)

Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.

Trans 3.03 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 10

(2) DeEPARTMENTAPPROVAL. (a) Since there are substantial dif mentmay require a system to calculate more than one average fare
ferencesamong the various participating urban mass transit syactorfor any particular type of service day in order to reflect spe
temswith respect to tafifschedules, elderly and disabled reducedal situationsjncluding but not limited to subsystem operations,
fare programs, route service plans, subsystem arrangements, #nadlmay otherwise distort the systenmévenue passenger trip-fig
operatingprocedures, no single method of calculating annual pase.
sengertrips is appropriate for every system. When reviewing a (2) AvERAGEFARESREQUIRED. (&) The number of average fare
system'sproposed electioof the methods prescribed in sib),  factorsthat are requiretb determine annual revenue passenger
the department shall determine whether its election will be appigips depend on the days of the year when transit serviceis pro
priatefor that system for the purpose of providing valid and relijided. In general, each transit system is required to establish from
able measure of that systesntidership and will allow that sys 2105 average fare factors that, when apgiiethe corresponding
tem’stotal to be comparabte the totals of all other participating daysof the yearestablish the systestidership. The actual num
systems. ber of average fare factors may be higlier transit systems

(b) Any variance from the counting procedures prescribed requiredto determine average fare factors for special subsystem
this chapter is permittednly with the express written approval ofroutes.The number of average fafiactors required for a system
the department and then only if the departmiengatisfied that is calculated by classifying each day of the year on which service
suchvariance does natdversely déct the statistical reliability is provided into one of the following categories:
validity and comparability of the data collected pursuant to the 1. Weekday/school.
variantprocedures. 2. Weekday/no school.

(3) SPECIAL REQUIREMENTSAND PROCEDURES. Thefollowing 3. Saturday
applyto each method described in s(b. (a)to (c):

(a) Transit riders boarding with a transfer shall be counted as
transferpassengers even though a transfer fare may be required

(b) Transit riders boarding with a dailweekly or monthly .

pagsshallhbe counted as revenue passengerstieaelthey board 15 jtsystems providing Saturday service are required to-estab
anduse their pass. _ lish an average fare factor for Saturdapd systems providing
(c) Children boarding free because they are under a certain 89 dayand holidayservice shall establish an average fare factor
andaccompanied by an adult or because thegt other special for those days. Revenue ridership figures shall be calculated for
conditions shall be counted as free fare passengers. eachspecial fare day during the year; special farestssenger
(d) Transitriders boarding and alighting within a free fare zongip figures for one or morspecialfare days may not be used to
and not paying a fare shall be counted as free fare passen%@ecta systens revenue passenger trip total @rch days on
unlessa fare has been paid by another under a contract or otiidich a survey is not taken.
arrangemenivith an urban mass transit system. In the latter case, (3) DeTERMINATION OF AVERAGE FARE FACTORS. Theaverage
transitriders shall be counted as revenue passengers. transitfare shalbe established for each category of day by using
(e) Transit riders boarding on free fare days or during other fragpecialsurvey procedure. The methodology for establishing the
fare promotional periodshall be counted as free fare passengesgerageare factor for each category is as follows:
unlessa fare has been paid by another under a contract or othe(a) Weekday/school. The average fare factor for theekday/
arrangemenwith an urban mass transit system. In the latter casgnoolday category is established by accurately counting both
transitriders shall be counted as revenue passengers. revenueand revenue passenger trips for 5 consecutive weekdays
(f) Transit riders using specisubsystems exclusively for whenboth public and private schools are in session. The 5 days
elderly and disabled riders shall be counted separately from ag@lectedshall fall within period I or period Ill. The actual days
includedin a transit systera’revenue passenger trips. Revenuselectedwithin the period shall be normal days; spedabntown
passengetrips on special subsystems shall be determined by @nother promotion days may not be included. The regulaf tarif
actualcount; or if the subsystem is operated under contrathti¢o scheduleshall be in déct during the entire 5—-day survey period.
urbanmass transit system, the passenger trip figures reported shiethl revenue passengers and totalenue shall be recorded for
bein direct proportion to the urban mass transit syst@mntribu  eachday of the surveyThe average fare factor is computed by
tion to the special subsystesrtotal expenses. Alternativeethr  dividing the 5—-day total revenue by the 5—-day total of revenue pas
odsfor counting transit riders undéis paragraph may be usedsengers.
if expresslyapproved in writing by the department and then only () Weekday/no school. The average fare factor for theek
if the department is satisfied thhe alternative method does notyay/noschoolcategory is established by counting total revenue
adverselyaffect the statistical reliabilityalidity and comparabil and revenue passenger trips for 5 consecutive weekdays when
ity of the data collected pursuant to the variant procedures. poth public and private schools amet in regular session. The
(9) Urban mass transit systems exclusively operating sharesttualdays of the survey shall be normdalys and shall fall within
ride taxi services shall only be requiredéport revenue passen periodll. Survey days may not be during the week immediately
gertrips. following the end of school or immediately before the opening of
History: Cr Register August, 1978, No. 272f. 9-1-78,am. (1) (intro.), (a), (b), school.The regular non—school day tashall be in gkct during
(©.(2) (@), (c) and (d), c(3) () to (g)RegisterMay, 1991, No. 425efl. 6-1-91. o 5¢qay of the survey periodol revenue and total revenue-pas
Trans 3.04 Survey method. (1) GENERAL. In general, Sengershall be recorded for each day of the surlye average
the survey method for determining annual revenue passenger tffJ€ factor is computed by dividing the 5-day revenue total by the
involvesthe calculation of average fare factors per revenue pas daytotal of revenue passengers. _
sengereceived by a system on various types of service days andC) Saturday. The average fare factor fSaturdays is estab
the application of those average fdegtors to all similar service lished by counting both revenue and revenue passenger trips for
daysduring the calendar yedrhe calculation of average fare fac 2 Saturdays. One Saturday shall be selected from either period |
tors takes into account the type of service tay applicable tafif or Il and oneSaturday shall be selected from period 1. The total
schedulesand the typesf service being provided when the fargevenuefrom the 2 Saturdays divided by the total revenue passen
dataare collected. In order to obtain a reliable and valid meas@er trips for the 2 Saturdays equals the Saturday average fare fac
of the number of revenue passenger trips for any system, mirie
thanone average fare factor shall be calculated in accorddtice  (d) Sunday/holiday. The average fare factor for Sundays and
the procedures prescribéd this section. In addition, the depart holidaysis established by counting both revenue and revenue pas

4. Sunday/holiday
5. Special fare day

(b) Each participating system shall establish an average fare
ctor for each of the 2 weekday categories in far1.and2.
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sengettrips for 2 Sundays. One Sundgtyall be counted in either 3. Addall Saturday revenue and divide by the Saturday aver
periodl or lll and one Sunday shall be counted in periodtile agefare factor
total revenue from the Sundays divided by the total revenue-pas 4. Add all Sunday and holiday revenue and divide by the
sengettrips forthe 2 Sundays equals the Sunday/holiday averaganday/holidayaverage fare factor
fare factor 5. Add all revenue passenger trips established from special
(e) Special fareday. Revenue passenger trips on days wheare days.
aspecial tarffis in efect shall be established by taking actuatrev 6. Add all revenue passenger trijpem pass user as deter
enuepassenger counts during the entire period in which the spg&inedunder sub(4).
cial tariff applies unless the special fare is the same for all riders. 7. petermine annual passenger trips by adding the passenger
On free fare days sponsored by the subsidizing governmenighs calculated in subd4. to 6.
units, no revenue is recorded and no revenue passenger trips Mays) pereruviNATION OF TRANSFERRIDERS, Transfer riders shall
be counted. On free fare or reduced fare dgysnsored by an e getermined by aactual count of all passengers boarding with
agencythat actually pays the fare of those riding, a revenue may,ansfer during the survey weeks, or by a count of all transfer
berecordecand the actual number of passengers counted may, Bsturned in by passengers to the transit vehicle opeatar
includedas revenue passengers. combinationof the 2 methods. The ratio of transfer passengers to
(4) PROCEDURESFOR COUNTING REVENUE PASSENGERSUSING  revenuepassenger trips shall be determined for each type of ser
PASSESOR OTHER PREPAIDFARE METHODS. Urban mass transit sys vice day The ratios shall beapplied to the ridership figures
temsusing the average fare factoethod shall use one of the-fol derivedfrom the average fare factorsdetermine transfer riders
lowing methods to count dailyveekly and monthly pass riders for each type of service day
andother prepaid fare riders: (7) DETERMINATION OF FREEFARERIDERS. Free fare riders shall
(@) Revenue from dailyweekly andmonthly passes, route be determined by an actual count of all riders boarding without
guaranteeevenue, contract servicevenue and other revenue nopaymentof a cash or cash equivalent fare or for wreofare has
paidin the farebox mape excluded from the total revenue usedot been paid by another under a contract or céinemngement
in calculating averagfare factors for the respective service dayith an urban mass transit system. The ratio of free fare passen
categoriesThe revenue passengers using passether prepaid gersto revenue passenger trips shall be computed for each type of
fare methods may be determined by the actual count method.serviceday The ratios shall be applied to the ridership figures
(b) Anurbanmass transit system that includes revenue fro rivedfrom the averagéare factors to determine free fare rides
passsales and counts all pass riders in the computation of averijeeach type of service day
farefactors shalkllocate an appropriate amount of pass revenue (8) SPECIAL SURVEY REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES. (&)
to the various types of service days. An urban mass transit sysfeaghparticipatingtransit system shall submit a survey schedule
shall obtain the approvadf the department before using a-proto the department 30 days before beginramy transit survey
posedmethod for allocating and computing pass revenue amtgnsitsystems need not, howeyebtain approval for their sur
countingpass riders for the various types of service days. ~ vey dates unless a speciatjuest is made to conduct surveys out
(c) Anurban mass transit system may estimate pass ridersﬂfé)eOf the designated periods.

by multiplying the numbeor each type of pass sold by the averag@dl(g%u-lggpghzﬁzt;?:gr;hi}lgﬁdg? rseevgerrfggtgrgnr%acl]%ifrrg(;ntcsyitgg;?gy

numberof passenger trips taken per pass during the time per ; )
b 9 b per b 9 b gatethe revenue during the survey period and to establish a

for which the pass is valid. The average number of passeimser . :
takenby pass riders shall be estimated at least once every 3 y&a2 which can be applied tthe unsegregated funds for the
rﬁjgamderof the year

by a survey method approved by the department or when a chal .
in a systent fare structure masignificantly alter the average use,_ () The department magquire a system to conduct a resurvey

of passes. if it determines that a particular survieyinaccurate or that the
(5) DETERMINATION OF ANNUAL REVENUEPASSENGERTRIPS. (a) gﬁ;%cglected does not properly reflect a service levehdaff

Eachtransit systenshall segregate its revenue according to the
pategoryof day on which itis collgcted. A transit system compu
Lg%g:ﬁé%%eegﬁ ;%%g;zt?%sgﬁg IS#ZW?JSs)éSthe prgig(rji%%%gte of average fare factors shall be made on forms furnished by the
in par (b) for each subsystem subsystens total annual revenue department. .

passengetrips shall be added to the system total. (b) The average fare factor computation forms shall be sub

. . mittedto the department within 15 working days after the comple
Shéﬁ{,ggg.?&g‘ﬁérg\sligffgvf:ssemm for each transit system tion of the surveyAnnual passenger trip forms shall be submitted
: . to the department within 15 calendar days after the last transit day

1. Add all weekday/school day revenue for éméire year and in the calendar year

divide by weekday/school day average fare factor History: Cr. Regist%rAugust, 131978, No. 27@;{_ 9—%1—28; arg. (Dto b(a) (d), 65) "
o , .(4) (@) to(b)5., (4) (b) 6., (5) (a), 6) t 5

2. Add all weekday/no school day revenue and divide B9 ST % 055 (6) Snd o (5) (o5 an (b 1. 15 4 and 7, s (8).

weekday/noschool day average fare factor (4), (5) (b) 6., (6) and (7Register May, 1991, No. 425eff. 6-1-91.

t (9) Forums. (a) Revenue, transfer and free fare passenger trip
determinationsind surveys of passenger trips aothputations
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